ORDINANCE NO. 21-036
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14 "COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT" OF THE ST. LUCIE COUNTY CODE: ESTABLISHING
THE SILVER OAKS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT;
ESTABLISHING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE DISTRICT; DESIGNATING
THE INITIAL MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
DISTRICT; PROVIDING POWERS; PROVIDING SPECIAL CONDITIONS;
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTING PROVISIONS; PROVIDING FOR

Commissioner Frannie Hutchinson AYE
Commissioner Cathy Townsend AYE
PART H. CODIFICATION.
Provisions of this ordinance shall be incorporated in the Code of Ordinances of St. Lucie
County, Florida, and the word "ordinance" may be changed to "section", "article" , or other
appropriate word, and the sections of this ordinance may be renumbered or relettered to
accomplish such intention; provided, however, that Parts B through H shall not be codified .
PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED this 5 day of October, 2021.
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ATTEST ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY:_- - ~ ~?:'-~ ~
CHAIR
6
EXHIBIT "A"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
SILVER OAKS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Legal Description:
7
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
TRACTS 1 THROUGH 16, INCLUSIVE, OF BLOCK 4, OF ST. LUCIE GARDENS, SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 36
SOUTH, RANGE 40 EAST, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGES
35, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA; LESS COUNTY ROAD AND DRAINAGE
EASEMENTS ALONG THE NORTH AND WEST BOUNDARIES THEREOF, AND LESS EASEMENT ON PLAT
ALONG THE EAST AND SOUTH BOUNDARIES.
LESS AND EXCEPT, A CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH, RANGE
40 EAST, SAID LANDS BEING A PORTION OF THE PROPOSED PLAT OF SILVER OAKS, SAID PROPOSED
PLAT BEING REPLAT OF TRACTS 1 THRU 16, BLOCK 4, PLAT NO. 1, ST. LUCIE GARDENS, AS RECORDED
IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGES 35, PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA. SAID PARCEL BEING
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH, RANGE 40 EAST;
SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF TRACT "A", A.K.A. PROPOSED